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Congratulations!
You have chosen to purchase a high-quality 
product. Familiarise yourself with the product 
before using it for the first time.

 Read the following instructions 
for use carefully.

Use the product only as described and only 
for the given areas of application. Store these 
instructions for use carefully. When passing the 
product on to third parties, please also hand 
over all accompanying documents.

Parts list/Package contents 
(Fig. A)
1 x  tri-scooter base with deck and wheels (1)
1 x handlebar (2)
1 x instructions for use

Technical data
Handlebar extension height:  
3 stages (up to approx. 78cm) 
Wheels: 2 x Ø 120mm, 1 x Ø 100mm
Bearing: ABEC 5 

Maximum user weight: 50 kg 

 Date of manufacture (month/year):  
01/2024

Delta-Sport Handelskontor GmbH 
hereby declares that this product meets 

the following basic requirements, as well as 
other important regulations: 
2009/48/EC – Toy Safety Directive 
2014/30/EU – EMC Directive 
2011/65/EU – RoHS Directive 

UK Conformity Assessed 
Delta-Sport Handelskontor GmbH 
hereby declares that this product 
meets the following basic require-

ments, as well as other important regulations:
Toys (Safety) Regulations 2011 
Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016
The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous 
Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equip-
ment Regulations 2012

Intended use
This product is a toy for private use and for 
children aged 3 years and above.
WARNING. Protective equipment should be 
worn. Not to be used in traffic. 50 kg max.

Safety information
 Danger to life!

• Warning. Not suitable for children under  
36 months. Choking hazard. Small parts.

• Warning. None of the packaging materials 
and attachments are part of the toy and must 
always be removed for safety reasons before 
the product is given to children to play with.

• Warning. This toy produces flashes that may 
trigger epilepsy in sensitised individuals.

• Never leave children with the packaging 
materials unsupervised. There is a risk of 
suffocation.

• Children may play with this product only 
under adult supervision.

 Risk of injury!
• The product must only be assembled by adults  

as it includes small parts. 
 Caution! Risk of pinching!
• The product may only be used by one person  

at a time. 
• Check the product for damage or wear before 

each use. Always check that all connectors 
are tight and that the height of the steering col-
umn has been adjusted. Only use the product 
if it is in perfect condition! 

• Make sure that the nuts and bolts retain their 
self-locking properties.

• Do not modify the product in a way that might 
endanger your safety.

• Always wear suitable protective gear (helmet, 
hand protectors, elbow pads, knee pads and 
wrist guards) and shoes! 

• Always show consideration for other people! 
• Only use the product on suitable surfaces that 

are smooth, clean and dry. Keep away from 
other traffic users, if possible. Avoid sloping 
terrain, stairs and open water. 

• Never ride in darkness or when visibility is poor. 
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• Do not let your child use the product unsuper-
vised as children cannot adequately assess 
potential dangers. 

• Using the product requires skill to prevent falls 
or collisions, which could result in injury to the 
user or others.

• No modifications may be made to the product! 
• Non-replaceable LED.

  Preventing damage  
to the product!

• Avoid water, oil, potholes and very rough 
surfaces.

Assembly (Fig. B)
The product is delivered in two parts. Assemble 
as follows:
• Take the product out of the packaging, press 

the locking pin (3) and insert the handle-
bar (2) into the Tri-Scooter base (1).

Important: Make sure that the  
handlebar locks into place in the 
Tri-Scooter base. Caution! Risk of  
pinching!

Adjusting the height of the 
handlebar (Fig. C)
The handlebar can be adjusted to three 
different heights. The product may only 
be used if the locking knob is locked in 
place in one of the three holes provided 
and the T-tube is then secured using the 
quick-release fastener.
1. Loosen the quick-release fastener (4) on the 

handlebar (2).
2. Pull the T-tube (5) upwards, until the locking 

knob (6) locks into place in one of the three 
holes (7).

3. Tighten the knurled screw (8) by hand.
4. Secure the T-tube (5) by locking the quick-re-

lease fastener (4).
Note: if the quick release fastener (4) 
does not fit snugly on the handlebar (2) 
when tightening, tighten the knurled 
screw (8) firmly with a hex key. 
Make sure that the quick release fasten-
er (4) is secured before tightening.

Disassembly
Press the button (3a) on the left side of the 
tri-scooter’s base and pull out the handlebar (2) 
(Fig. B).

Use
Riding
• Put one foot on the deck and give momentum 

by regularly pushing off with the other foot. 
• The Tri-Scooter can be steered by moving the 

handlebars, by shifting your weight or using a 
combination of both. 

Maintenance 
Replacing the front wheels
The front wheels can be replaced.
Important! Pay attention to the tech-
nical specifications. Wheels with a 
different diameter may alter the riding 
properties and possibly endanger the 
user. Do not use wheels that cannot be 
installed properly. Never use wheels 
that are larger than the original wheels 
on the product.

Wheels wear out. This wear depends on many 
factors, including the terrain, the size and weight 
of the user, the weather conditions, the material 
of the wheels and their hardness, etc. Therefore, 
it is necessary to replace them now and then.
1. Use a suitable hex key (not included in the 

package contents) to loosen the screws on the 
two front wheels.

2. Install the new wheels and secure them with 
the screws. 

After replacing the wheels:
After the first few minutes of riding, 
make sure that the screws are still 
tight and that nothing has detached or 
become loose. Tension the wheel once 
more to make sure that it runs smoothly. 

GB/IE/NI
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Storage, cleaning
We recommend that you clean and dry the 
product thoroughly after use. Remove small 
stones or other objects that may have become 
stuck to the wheels. Always store the product in 
a dry place. 

Disposal
The accompanying symbol indicates that 
this device complies with Directive 
2012/19/EU. This directive indicates 
that you may not dispose of this device 

along with basic household waste at the end of 
its useful life and instead must hand it in to 
specifically designated collection sites, valuable 
substance collection stations, or waste disposal 
facilities.
Look after the environment and dispose of waste 
properly.
Batteries may not be disposed of with household 
waste. They may contain toxic heavy metals and 
are subject to hazardous waste treatment. The 
chemical symbols of the heavy metals are as fol-
lows: Cd = cadmium, Hg = mercury, Pb = lead. 
Dispose of used batteries at a municipal collec-
tion site.

For further information about disposal of 
the product no longer needed, contact 
your local council. Dispose of the 
product and the packaging in an 

environmentally friendly manner. Store the 
packaging materials (foil bags, for example) out 
of the reach of children.

Note the label on the packaging 
materials when separating waste, as 
these are labelled with abbreviations (a) 

and numbers (b) with the following meaning: 
1–7: plastics / 20–22: paper and cardboard / 
80–98: composite materials. 
The product and the packaging materials can be 
recycled, dispose of them separately for better 
treatment of waste. 

Notes on the guarantee and 
service handling
The product was produced with great care and 
under continuous quality control. DELTA-SPORT 
HANDELSKONTOR GmbH gives private end 
customers a three-year guarantee on this product 
from the date of purchase (guarantee period) in 
accordance with the following provisions. The 
guarantee is only valid for material and manu-
facturing defects. The guarantee does not cover 
parts that are subject to normal wear and tear 
and that are thus considered wear parts (e.g. 
batteries) and it does not cover fragile parts such 
as switches or parts that are made of glass.
Claims under this guarantee are excluded if the 
product has been used incorrectly, improperly, or 
contrary to the intended purpose, or if the provi-
sions in the instructions for use were not observed, 
unless the end customer proves that a material or 
manufacturing defect exists that was not caused 
by one of the aforementioned circumstances.
Claims under the guarantee can only be made 
within the guarantee period by presenting the 
original sales receipt. Please therefore keep the 
original sales receipt. The guarantee period is 
not extended by any repairs carried out under 
the guarantee, under statutory guarantees, or 
as a gesture of goodwill. This also applies to 
replaced and repaired parts.
If you wish to make a claim please first contact 
the service hotline mentioned below or contact 
us by e-mail. If there is a guarantee case, then 
the product will be repaired or replaced free 
of charge to you or the purchase price will be 
refunded, depending on our choice. There are 
no further rights from the guarantee.
Your legal rights, in particular guarantee claims 
against the respective seller, are not limited by 
this guarantee.

IAN: 446529_2307

 Service Great Britain
 Tel.:  0800 404 7657 
 E-Mail: deltasport@lidl.co.uk

 Service Ireland
 Tel.:  1800 101010

 E-Mail: deltasport@lidl.ie



6 FR/BE

Félicitations ! 
Vous venez d’acquérir un article de grande 
qualité. Avant la première utilisation, familiari-
sez-vous avec l’article.

 Pour cela, veuillez lire  
attentivement la notice  
d’utilisation suivante.

Utilisez l’article uniquement comme indiqué 
et pour les domaines d’utilisation mentionnés. 
Conservez bien cette notice d’utilisation. Si vous 
cédez l’article à un tiers, veillez à lui remettre 
l’ensemble de la documentation.

Désignation des pièces/ 
étendue de la livraison (fig. A)
1  partie inférieure du Tri-Scooter avec plateau 

et roues (1)
1 poignée du guidon (2)
1 notice d’utilisation

Caractéristiques techniques
Hauteur de rallonge du guidon :  
3 niveaux (jusqu’à env. 78 cm) 
Roues : 2 x Ø 120 mm, 1 x Ø 100 mm
Roulement : ABEC 5 

Poids maximal de l’utilisateur : 50 kg 

Date de fabrication (mois/année) :  
01/2024

Delta-Sport Handelskontor GmbH 
déclare par la présente que cet article 

répond aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions en vigueur suivantes : 
2009/48/CE – Directive relative à la sécurité 
des jouets
2014/30/UE – Directive européenne CEM 
2011/65/UE – Directive RoHS

Utilisation conforme à  
sa destination
Cet article est un jouet pour les enfants à partir 
de 3 ans destiné à un usage privé.
ATTENTION. À utiliser avec équipement de 
protection. Ne pas utiliser sur la voie publique. 
50 kg max.

Consignes de sécurité
 Danger de mort!

• Attention. Ne convient pas aux enfants de 
moins de 36 mois. Danger d’étouffement. 
Petits éléments.

• Attention. Les matériaux d’emballage et de 
fixation ne font pas partie du jouet et doivent 
toujours être retirés pour des raisons de 
sécurité avant de donner l’article aux enfants 
pour jouer.

• Attention. Ce jouet génère des éclairs qui 
peuvent déclencher des crises d’épilepsie 
chez les personnes sensibles.

• Ne laissez jamais les enfants sans surveillance 
avec le matériel d‘emballage : il existe un 
risque d‘étouffement.

• Les enfants ne doivent jouer avec l’article que 
sous la surveillance d’adultes.

 Risque de blessure !
• Le montage de l’article doit toujours être fait 

par des adultes en raison de l’existence de 
petites pièces !  
Prudence ! Risque de pincement !

• L’article ne peut être utilisé que par une seule 
personne à la fois. 

• Vérifiez que l’article n’est pas endommagé ou 
usé avant chaque utilisation. Vérifiez toujours 
que tous les éléments de connexion sont bien 
en place et que la hauteur de la colonne de 
direction est bien réglée. L’article ne doit être 
utilisé qu’en parfait état ! 

• Assurez-vous que les vis et écrous conservent 
leurs propriétés autobloquantes.

• Ne modifiez pas l’article d’une manière met-
tant votre sécurité en danger.

• Portez toujours des dispositifs de protection 
appropriés (casque, dispositif de protection 
des mains, des poignets, des coudes et des 
genoux) et des chaussures ! 

• Faites toujours attention aux autres per-
sonnes ! 

• N’utilisez l’article que sur des surfaces lisses, 
propres et sèches. Si possible, utilisez l’article 
à l’écart des autres usagers de la route. Évitez 
les terrains en pente, les escaliers et les points 
d’eau. 
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• Ne roulez jamais dans l’obscurité ou dans des 
conditions de mauvaise visibilité. 

• Ne laissez pas votre enfant utiliser l’article 
sans surveillance. Les enfants ne sont en effet 
pas capables d’évaluer les dangers potentiels. 

• Une certaine habileté est nécessaire lors de 
l’utilisation de l’article pour éviter les chutes 
ou les collisions susceptibles de causer 
des blessures au conducteur ou à d’autres 
personnes.

• Aucune modification ne doit être apportée à 
l’article ! 

• La LED n’est pas remplaçable.

 Éviter les dommages matériels !
• Évitez l’eau, l’huile, les nids de poule et les 

surfaces très rugueuses.

Montage (fig. B)
L’article est livré en état de transport en deux 
parties. Pour le montage, procédez comme suit :
• Retirez l’article de son emballage, appuyez 

sur la goupille (3) et insérez la poignée de 
guidon (2) sur la partie inférieure du  
Tri-Scooter (1).

Important ! Assurez-vous que la  
poignée du guidon s’engage dans  
la partie inférieure du Tri-Scooter.
Attention ! Risque de pincement !

Réglage de la hauteur du  
guidon (fig. C)
La poignée du guidon peut être réglée 
en trois hauteurs différentes. L’article  
ne peut être utilisé que si le bouton de 
verrouillage est engagé dans l’un  
des trois trous prévus à cet effet et que  
le tube en T est ensuite fixé avec le  
dispositif de verrouillage rapide !
1. Retirez le dispositif de verrouillage rapide (4) 

sur le guidon (2).
2. Tirez le tube en T (5) vers le haut jusqu’à ce 

que le bouton de verrouillage (6) s’engage 
dans un des trois trous (7).

3. Serrer la vis moletée (8) à la main.
4. Fixez le tube en T (5) en serrant le dispositif 

de verrouillage rapide (4).

Remarque : si le système de verrouillage 
rapide (4) n’est pas bien serré contre  
la poignée de guidon (2) lors de sa fer-
meture, resserrez la vis moletée (8)  
à l’aide de la clé hexagonale fournie. 
Veillez à ce que le système de verrouil-
lage rapide (4) soit verrouillé avant de 
le resserrer.

Démontage
Appuyez sur le bouton (3a) situé sur le côté 
gauche de la partie inférieure du Tri-Scooter et 
retirez la poignée du guidon (2) (fig. B).

Utilisation
Conduite
• Placez une jambe sur le plateau et balan-

cez-vous avec l’autre jambe en la poussant 
régulièrement. 

• Le Tri-Scooter peut être contrôlé en déplaçant 
le guidon, en transférant le poids ou en combi-
nant les deux activités. 

Maintenance 
Remplacement des roues avant
Les roues avant peuvent être remplacées.
Important ! 
Respectez les données techniques. 
Des roues d’un diamètre différent 
peuvent modifier les caractéristiques  
de conduite et pourraient mettre  
l’utilisateur en danger. N’utilisez pas de 
roues qui ne peuvent pas être installées 
correctement. Ne jamais installer de 
plus grandes roues que les roues  
d’origine de l’article.

Les roues s’usent. Cette usure dépend de 
nombreux facteurs, tels que le sol, la taille et le 
poids de l’utilisateur, les conditions climatiques, 
le matériau des roues et leur dureté. Il est donc 
nécessaire de les remplacer de temps à autre.
1. Desserrez les vis des deux roues avant à 

l’aide d’une clé hexagonale adaptée (non 
compris dans l’étendue de la livraison).

2. Remontez les nouvelles roues et fixez-les  
avec des vis. 
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Après le remplacement :
Assurez-vous que les vis sont toujours 
serrées dès les premières minutes de 
conduite et que rien ne s’est desserré ou 
détaché. Resserrez la roue pour assurer 
son bon fonctionnement. 

Stockage, nettoyage
Nous conseillons un nettoyage et un séchage 
minutieux après utilisation de l’article. 
Enlevez les petits cailloux ou les autres objets qui 
ont pu éventuellement coller à vos roues. Conser-
vez toujours l’article dans un endroit sec. 

Mise au rebut
Le symbole ci-contre indique que ce 
produit est soumis à la directive 
2012/19/UE. Cette directive stipule 
qu’à la fin de sa durée d’utilisation, vous 

ne devez pas jeter ce produit avec les déchets 
ménagers normaux, mais le déposer dans des 
centres de collecte spécialement aménagés, des 
centres de recyclage ou des entreprises de 
traitement des déchets.
Protégez l’environnement et procédez à une éli-
mination dans le respect des normes en vigueur.
Les piles/batteries ne doivent pas être jetées 
avec les ordures ménagères. Elles peuvent conte-
nir des métaux lourds toxiques et sont soumises à 
un traitement spécial des déchets. Les symboles 
chimiques des métaux lourds sont les suivants : 
Cd = cadmium, Hg = mercure, Pb = plomb. 
Alors, retournez les piles/batteries usagées à un 
point de collecte municipal.

Vous obtiendrez plus d’informations 
relatives à l’élimination du produit usagé 
auprès de votre commune ou de votre 
municipalité. Éliminez le produit et 

l’emballage dans le respect de l’environnement. 
Conservez les matériaux d’emballage (comme 
les sachets en plastique) hors de portée des 
enfants.

Notez le marquage des matériaux 
d’emballage lors du tri des déchets. 
Ceux-ci sont marqués par les abrévia-

tions (a) et les chiffres (b) avec la signification 
suivante : 1 - 7 : plastique / 20 - 22 : papier et 
carton / 80 - 98 : matériaux composites. 
Le produit et les matériaux d’emballage sont 
recyclables. Éliminez-les séparément pour une 
meilleure gestion des déchets.

Indications concernant  
la garantie et le service  
après-vente
L’article a été produit avec grand soin et sous 
un contrôle constant. DELTA-SPORT HANDELS-
KONTOR GmbH accorde au client final privé 
une garantie de trois ans sur cet article à comp-
ter de la date d’achat (période de garantie) 
conformément aux dispositions suivantes. La 
garantie ne vaut que pour les défauts de maté-
riaux et de fabrication. La garantie ne couvre 
pas les pièces soumises à une usure normale, 
lesquelles doivent donc être considérées comme 
des pièces d’usure (comme p. ex., les piles), de 
même qu’elle ne couvre pas les pièces fragiles, 
telles que les interrupteurs ou les pièces fabri-
quées en verre. 
Les réclamations au titre de cette garantie 
sont exclues si l’article a été utilisé de manière 
abusive ou inappropriée, hors du cadre de son 
usage ou du champ d’application prévu ou si les 
instructions de la notice d’utilisation n’ont pas été 
respectées, à moins que le client final ne prouve 
que l’article présentait un défaut de matériau 
ou de fabrication n’étant pas dû à l’une des 
conditions mentionnées ci-dessus. 
Les réclamations au titre de la garantie ne 
peuvent être adressées pendant la période de 
garantie qu’en présentant le ticket de caisse 
original. Veuillez pour cela conserver le ticket de 
caisse original. Ceci s’applique également aux 
pièces remplacées et réparées.

FR/BE
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Si vous avez des plaintes à formuler, veuillez 
d’abord contacter le service d’assistance 
téléphonique ci-dessous ou nous contacter par 
courrier électronique. Si le cas est couvert par 
la garantie, nous nous engageons - à notre 
appréciation - à réparer ou à remplacer l’article 
gratuitement pour vous ou à vous rembourser le 
prix d’achat. Aucun autre droit ne découle de la 
garantie.
Vos droits légaux, en particulier les droits de 
garantie contre le vendeur concerné, ne sont pas 
limités par cette garantie.

IAN : 446529_2307

  Service Suisse 
Tel. : 0800 56 44 33 
E-Mail : deltasport@lidl.ch

  Service Belgique 
Tel. : 0800 12089 
E-Mail : deltasport@lidl.be
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Gefeliciteerd!
Met uw aankoop hebt u voor een hoogwaardig 
artikel gekozen. Zorg ervoor dat u voor het 
eerste gebruik met het artikel vertrouwd raakt.

 Lees hiervoor de volgende 
gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig 
door.

Gebruik het artikel alleen zoals omschreven en 
voor het aangegeven doel. Bewaar deze ge-
bruiksaanwijzing goed. Geef alle documenten 
mee als u het artikel aan iemand anders geeft.

Beschrijving van de  
onderdelen/ 
Leveringsomvang (afb. A)
1 x  bodemdeel Tri-Scooter met treeplank en 

wielen (1)
1 x stuurstang (2)
1 x gebruiksaanwijzing

Technische gegevens
Uitschuifhoogte stuur: 3 stappen (tot ca. 78 cm) 
Wieltjes: 2 x Ø 120 mm, 1 x Ø 100 mm
Lagers: ABEC 5 

Maximaal gewicht van de gebruiker: 
50 kg 

Productiedatum (maand/jaar):  
01/2024

Hierbij verklaart Delta-Sport Handels-
kontor GmbH dat dit artikel voldoet aan 

de volgende basiseisen en de overige ter zake 
doende bepalingen: 
2009/48/EG – Speelgoedrichtlijn
2014/30/EU – EMC-richtlijn
2011/65/EU – RoHS-richtlijn

Beoogd gebruik
Dit artikel is speelgoed voor kinderen vanaf  
3 jaar voor particulier gebruik.
WAARSCHUWING. Beschermingsmiddelen 
dragen. Niet gebruiken in het verkeer. Max. 50 kg.

Veiligheidstips
 Levensgevaar!

• Waarschuwing. Niet geschikt voor kinderen 
jonger dan 36 maanden. Verstikkingsgevaar. 
Kleine onderdelen.

• Waarschuwing. De verpakkings- en beves-
tigingsmaterialen maken geen onderdeel 
uit van het speelgoed en moeten uit veilig-
heidsoverwegingen altijd worden verwijderd 
voordat kinderen met het artikel gaan spelen.

• Waarschuwing. Het speelgoed produceert 
lichtflitsen die bij gevoelige personen epilep-
sie kunnen veroorzaken.

• Laat kinderen nooit zonder toezicht met het
• verpakkingsmateriaal. Er bestaat verstikkings-

gevaar.
• Kinderen mogen alleen onder toezicht van 

volwassenen met het artikel spelen.

 Kans op lichamelijk letsel!
• De montage van het artikel dient vanwege de 

aanwezigheid van kleine onderdelen altijd 
door een volwassene te worden uitgevoerd!  
Pas op! Beknellingsgevaar!

• Het artikel mag door slechts één persoon 
tegelijk worden gebruikt. 

• Controleer het artikel voor elk gebruik op be-
schadigingen of slijtage. Controleer altijd of alle 
verbindingselementen en de hoogteverstelling 
van de stuurstang goed vastzitten. Het artikel 
mag alleen in goede staat worden gebruikt! 

• Verzeker u ervan dat de schroeven en moeren 
hun borgende functie behouden.

• Breng geen veranderingen aan het artikel aan 
waardoor uw veiligheid in gevaar kan komen.

• Draag altijd geschikte beschermingsmateria-
len (helm, hand-, pols-, elleboog- en kniebe-
schermers) en schoenen! 

• Houd altijd rekening met andere personen! 
• Gebruik het artikel alleen op een geschikte 

ondergrond die vlak, schoon en droog is. 
Blijf indien mogelijk uit de buurt van andere 
verkeersdeelnemers. Mijd hellingen, trappen 
en open water. 
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• Gebruik het artikel niet in het donker of bij 
slecht zicht. 

• Laat uw kind het artikel niet zonder toezicht 
gebruiken; kinderen kunnen de mogelijke 
gevaren niet inschatten. 

• Bij het gebruik van het artikel is behendigheid 
vereist om vallen of botsingen te voorkomen 
die tot verwondingen bij de gebruiker of 
andere personen kunnen leiden.

• Het artikel mag niet worden gemodificeerd! 
• LED niet vervangbaar.

  Voorkomen van materiële 
schade!

• Vermijd water, olie, kuilen en zeer ruwe 
oppervlakken.

Montage (afb. B)
Het artikel wordt in transporttoestand in twee
delen geleverd. Monteer het als volgt:
•  Haal het artikel uit de verpakking, druk de 

pin in (3) en steek de stuurstang (2) op het 
bodemdeel (1) van de Tri-Scooter.

Belangrijk: let erop dat de stuurstang 
in het bodemdeel van de Tri-Scooter 
vastklikt.
Pas op! Beknellingsgevaar!

Hoogte van de stuurstang 
instellen (afb. C)
De stuurstang kan op drie verschillende 
hoogten worden ingesteld. Het artikel 
mag alleen worden gebruikt wanneer 
de arrêteerknop in een van de drie hier-
toe voorziene boorgaten is geklikt en 
de T-stang vervolgens met de snelslui-
ting is vergrendeld!
1. Ontgrendel de snelsluiting (4) aan de stuur-

stang (2).
2. Trek de T-stang (5) naar boven totdat de arrê-

teerknop (6) in een van de drie boorgaten (7) 
vastklikt.

3. Draai de kartelschroef (8) vast met de hand.
4. Vergrendel de T-stang (5) door de snelslui-

ting (4) vast te zetten.

Aanwijzing: indien de snelsluiting (4) bij 
het sluiten niet goed op de stuurstang (2) 
past, draait u de kartelschroef (8) stevig 
vast met een binnenzeskantsleutel. 
Let erop dat de snelsluiting (4) voor het 
vastdraaien is vastgezet.

Demontage
Druk de pin (3) aan de achterkant van het 
bodemdeel van de Tri-Scooter in en trek de 
stuurstang (2) eruit (afb. B).

Gebruik
Rijden
• Zet een voet op de treeplank en zet uzelf met 

uw andere been met regelmatige tussenpozen 
af om snelheid te maken. 

• De Tri-Scooter kan door het stuur te bewegen 
of door het gewicht te verplaatsen, of door 
een combinatie van beide worden bestuurd. 

Onderhoud 
Vervangen van de voorste wieltjes
De voorste wieltjes kunnen worden vervangen.
Belangrijk! 
Houd de technische gegevens in acht. 
Wieltjes die een andere diameter 
hebben kunnen de rijeigenschappen 
veranderen en onder bepaalde  
omstandigheden gevaarlijk zijn voor 
de gebruiker. Gebruik geen wieltjes 
die niet probleemloos kunnen worden 
gemonteerd. Monteer nooit wieltjes 
groter dan de oorspronkelijke wieltjes 
van het artikel.

De wieltjes zijn aan slijtage onderhevig. Deze 
slijtage is afhankelijk van vele factoren, zoals de 
ondergrond, de lengte en het gewicht van de ge-
bruiker, de weersomstandigheden, het materiaal 
en de hardheid van de wielen. Daarom dienen 
de wielen af en toe te worden vervangen.
1. Haal de bouten van de beide voorste wieltjes 

los met een passende binnenzeskantsleutel 
(niet meegeleverd).

2. Monteer de nieuwe wieltjes en zet deze vast 
met de bouten. 
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Neem de markering van verpakkingsma-
terialen voor de afvalscheiding in acht. 
Deze zijn gemarkeerd met afkortin-

gen (a) en nummers (b) met de volgende 
betekenis: 1 - 7: kunststoffen / 20 - 22: papier 
en karton / 80 - 98: composietmaterialen. 
Het artikel en de verpakkingsmaterialen zijn 
recyclebaar; voer ze gescheiden af voor een 
betere afvalbehandeling. 

Opmerkingen over garantie 
en serviceafhandeling
Het artikel werd met de grootste zorgvuldigheid 
en onder permanent toezicht geproduceerd. De 
firma DELTA-SPORT HANDELSKONTOR GmbH 
verleent particuliere eindklanten op dit artikel 
drie jaar garantie, te rekenen vanaf de datum 
van aankoop (garantietermijn) en dit op grond 
van de volgende bepalingen. De garantie geldt 
alleen voor materiaal- en verwerkingsfouten. De 
garantie is niet van toepassing op onderdelen 
die aan een normale slijtage onderhevig zijn en 
daarom als slijtageonderdelen te beschouwen 
zijn (bv. batterijen) en evenmin op breekbare 
onderdelen zoals schakelaars of onderdelen die 
van glas gemaakt zijn.
Uit de garantie voortvloeiende claims zijn 
uitgesloten als het artikel onvakkundig, verkeerd 
of niet in het kader van de voorziene bepaling of 
in het kader van het voorziene gebruiksdoeleinde 
gebruikt werd of indien richtlijnen in de gebruiksa-
anwijzing niet in acht genomen werden, tenzij de 
eindklant aantoont dat er sprake is van een ma-
teriaal- of verwerkingsfout die niet op één van de 
hoger vermelde omstandigheden gebaseerd is.
Uit de garantie voortvloeiende claims kunnen 
alleen tijdens de garantieperiode op vertoon 
van de originele kassabon ingediend wor-
den. Gelieve daarom de originele kassabon 
te bewaren. De garantieperiode wordt door 
eventuele reparaties op grond van de garantie, 
wettelijke waarborg of coulance niet verlengd. 
Dit geldt ook voor vervangen en gerepareerde 
onderdelen.

Na het vervangen:
Verzeker u ervan dat alle bouten na 
de eerste minuten rijden nog steeds 
vastzitten en er niets is losgeraakt of 
versoepeld. Draai de wielbouten nog 
eens aan om zeker te stellen dat ze 
goed vastzitten. 

Opslag, reiniging
Het wordt aanbevolen het artikel na gebruik 
grondig met water te reinigen en te laten 
drogen. Verwijder kleine steentjes of andere 
voorwerpen die eventueel aan de wieltjes zijn 
blijven hangen. Bewaar het artikel altijd op een 
droge plaats. 

Afvalverwerking
Het hiernaast afgebeelde symbool geeft 
aan dat dit apparaat aan de richtlijn 
2012/19/EU onderworpen is. Deze 
richtlijn impliceert dat u dit apparaat op 

de einde van de gebruiksduur daarvan niet 
samen met het normale huisvuil mag afvoeren, 
maar op speciaal voorziene inzamelpunten, in 
recyclagecentra of bij afvalverwerkende 
bedrijven moet afgeven. Draag zorg voor het 
milieu en voer deskundig af.
Batterijen/accu’s mogen niet via het huisafval 
worden afgevoerd. Ze kunnen giftige zware 
metalen bevatten en moeten worden behandeld 
als klein chemisch afval. De chemische symbolen 
van de zware metalen zijn als volgt: Cd = 
cadmium, Hg = kwik, Pb = lood. Geef verbruikte 
batterijen/accu’s daarom af bij een gemeentelijk 
inzamelpunt.

Bijkomende informatie over de afvoer 
van het onbruikbaar geworden 
apparaat krijgt u bij uw gemeente- of 
stadsbestuur. Voer het apparaat en de 

verpakking milieuvriendelijk af. Berg verpak-
kingsmaterialen (zoals bv. foliezakjes) op buiten 
het bereik van kinderen.

NL/BE
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Gelieve u bij klachten in eerste instantie tot de 
hieronder vermelde servicehotline te richten of 
met ons per e-mail contact op te nemen. Is er 
sprake van een garantiegeval, dan wordt het ar-
tikel door ons – naar onze keuze – voor u gratis 
gerepareerd, wordt het vervangen of wordt de 
aankoopsom terugbetaald. Verdere rechten op 
grond van de garantie bestaan niet.
Uw wettelijke rechten, in het bijzonder rechten 
op garantie tegenover de betreffende verkoper, 
worden door deze garantie niet beperkt.

IAN : 446529_2307

  Service België 
Tel.: 0800 12089 
E-Mail: deltasport@lidl.be

  Service Nederland 
Tel.: 0800 0249630 
E-Mail: deltasport@lidl.nl
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Herzlichen Glückwunsch! 
Mit Ihrem Kauf haben Sie sich für einen hoch-
wertigen Artikel entschieden. Machen Sie sich 
vor der ersten Verwendung mit dem Artikel 
vertraut.

Lesen Sie hierzu aufmerksam  
die nachfolgende  
Gebrauchsanweisung.

Benutzen Sie den Artikel nur wie beschrieben 
und für die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Be-
wahren Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung gut auf. 
Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe 
des Artikels an Dritte ebenfalls mit aus.

Teilebezeichnung/ 
Lieferumfang (Abb. A)
1 x Tri-Scooter-Unterteil mit Deck und Rollen (1)
1 x Lenkerstange (2)
1 x Gebrauchsanweisung

Technische Daten
Auszugshöhe Lenker: 3-stufig (bis ca. 78 cm) 
Rollen: 2 x Ø 120 mm, 1 x Ø 100 mm
Lager: ABEC 5 

Maximales Benutzergewicht: 50 kg 

 Herstellungsdatum (Monat/Jahr): 
01/2024

Hiermit erklärt Delta-Sport Handelskon-
tor GmbH, dass dieser Artikel mit den 

folgenden grundlegenden Anforderungen und 
den übrigen einschlägigen Bestimmungen 
übereinstimmt: 
2009/48/EG – Spielzeug-Richtlinie 
2014/30/EU – EMV-Richtlinie 
2011/65/EU – RoHS-Richtlinie 

Bestimmungsgemäße  
Verwendung
Dieser Artikel ist ein Spielzeug für Kinder ab  
3 Jahren für den privaten Gebrauch.
ACHTUNG! Mit Schutzausrüstung zu benutzen. 
Nicht im Straßenverkehr zu verwenden. 50 kg 
max.

 Sicherheitshinweise
• Achtung. Nicht für Kinder unter 36 Monaten 

geeignet. Erstickungsgefahr. Kleine Teile.
• Achtung. Alle Verpackungs- und Befestigungs-

materialien sind nicht Bestandteil des Spiel-
zeugs und müssen aus Sicherheitsgründen 
stets entfernt werden, bevor der Artikel den 
Kindern zum Spielen übergeben wird.

• Achtung. Das Spielzeug erzeugt Lichtblitze, 
die bei empfindlichen Personen Epilepsie 
auslösen können.

• Lassen Sie Kinder niemals unbeaufsichtigt 
mit dem Verpackungsmaterial. Es besteht 
Erstickungsgefahr.

• Kinder dürfen nur unter Aufsicht von Erwach-
senen mit dem Artikel spielen.

 Verletzungsgefahr!
• Der Aufbau des Artikels sollte aufgrund vor-

handener Kleinteile stets durch Erwachsene 
erfolgen!  
Vorsicht! Klemmgefahr!

• Der Artikel darf nur von einer Person zur 
selben Zeit verwendet werden. 

• Prüfen Sie den Artikel vor jedem Gebrauch 
auf Beschädigungen oder Abnutzungen. 
Kontrollieren Sie stets den festen Sitz aller 
Verbindungselemente und die Höhenverstel-
lung der Lenksäule. Der Artikel darf nur in 
einwandfreiem Zustand verwendet werden! 

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Schrauben und 
Muttern ihre Selbstsperreigenschaft bewahren.

• Ändern Sie den Artikel nicht so ab, dass Sie 
unter Umständen Ihre Sicherheit gefährden.

• Tragen Sie stets geeignete Schutzvorrichtun-
gen (Helm, Hand-, Handgelenk-, Ellbogen- 
und Knieschützer) sowie Schuhe! 

• Nehmen Sie immer Rücksicht auf andere 
Personen! 

• Verwenden Sie den Artikel nur auf geeigneten 
Oberflächen, die glatt, sauber und trocken 
sind. Fahren Sie möglichst abseits von ande-
ren Verkehrsteilnehmern.  
Meiden Sie abschüssiges Gelände, Treppen 
und offene Gewässer. 

• Fahren Sie nie bei Dunkelheit oder schlechten 
Sichtverhältnissen. 
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• Lassen Sie Ihr Kind den Artikel nicht unbeauf-
sichtigt benutzen, da Kinder die potentiellen 
Gefahren nicht einschätzen können. 

• Bei der Verwendung des Artikels ist Geschick-
lichkeit erforderlich, um Stürze oder Zusam-
menstöße zu vermeiden, die zur Verletzung 
des Fahrers oder weiterer Personen führen 
könnten.

• Es dürfen keine Modifikationen am Artikel 
vorgenommen werden! 

• LED nicht austauschbar.

 Vermeidung von Sachschäden!
• Meiden Sie Wasser, Öl, Schlaglöcher und 

sehr raue Oberflächen.

Montage (Abb. B)
Der Artikel wird im Transportzustand in zwei
Teilen geliefert. Montieren Sie ihn wie folgt:
• Nehmen Sie den Artikel aus der Verpackung, 

drücken Sie den Arretierpin (3) und stecken 
Sie die Lenkerstange (2) auf das Tri-Scooter-
Unterteil (1).

Wichtig: Achten Sie darauf, dass die 
Lenkerstange im Tri-Scooter-Unterteil 
einrastet.
Vorsicht! Klemmgefahr!

Lenkerstangenhöhe einstellen 
(Abb. C)
Die Lenkerstange kann auf drei ver-
schiedene Höhen eingestellt werden.  
Der Artikel darf nur verwendet werden, 
wenn der Arretierknopf in eine der drei 
vorgesehenen Bohrungen eingerastet 
ist und das T-Rohr anschließend mit dem 
Schnellverschluss gesichert wird!
1. Lösen Sie den Schnellverschluss (4) an der 

Lenkerstange (2).
2. Ziehen Sie das T-Rohr (5) nach oben, bis der 

Arretierpin (6) in eine der drei Bohrungen (7) 
einrastet.

3. Die Rändelschraube per Hand festdrehen.
4. Sichern Sie das T-Rohr (5) durch Feststellen 

des Schnellverschlusses (4).

Hinweis: Sofern der Schnellver-
schluss (4) beim Schließen nicht eng an 
der Lenkerstange (2) anliegt, ziehen Sie 
die Rändelschraube (8) mit einem Innen-
sechskantschlüssel fest an. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass der Schnellver-
schluss (4) vor dem Festziehen festge-
stellt ist.

Demontage
Drücken Sie auf der linken Seite des Tri-Scooter-
Unterteils den Knopf (3a) und ziehen Sie die 
Lenkerstange (2) heraus (Abb. B).

Verwendung
Fahren
• Ein Bein auf das Deck stellen und mit dem 

anderen Bein durch regelmäßiges Abstoßen 
Schwung geben.

• Den Tri-Scooter über Gewichtsverlagerung 
nach links bzw. rechts steuern. 

Wartung 
Austausch der vorderen Rollen
Die vorderen Rollen können Sie austauschen.
Wichtig! 
Beachten Sie die technischen Daten. 
Rollen, die einen anderen Durchmesser 
haben, können die Fahreigenschaften 
verändern und unter Umständen zu 
einer Gefährdung des Nutzers führen. 
Verwenden Sie keine Rollen, die sich 
nicht einwandfrei einbauen lassen.  
Bauen Sie niemals größere Rollen ein als 
die ursprünglichen Rollen des Artikels.

Rollen nutzen sich ab. Diese Abnutzung ist von 
vielen Faktoren, wie zum Beispiel vom Boden, 
von Größe und Gewicht des Benutzers, den 
Wetterbedingungen, dem Material der Rollen 
und von deren Härte abhängig. Daher ist es 
notwendig, sie hin und wieder auszutauschen.
1. Lösen Sie mit einem passenden Innensechs-

kantschlüssel (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) 
die Schrauben der beiden vorderen Rollen.

2. Bauen Sie die neuen Rollen wieder ein und 
befestigen Sie die neuen Rollen mit den 
Schrauben. 
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Batterien/Akkus dürfen nicht über den Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden. Sie können giftige Schwer-
metalle enthalten und unterliegen der Sonder-
müllbehandlung. Die chemischen Symbole der 
Schwermetalle sind wie folgt: Cd = Cadmium, 
Hg = Quecksilber, Pb = Blei. Geben Sie deshalb 
verbrauchte Batterien/Akkus bei einer kommuna-
len Sammelstelle ab.

Weitere Informationen zur Entsorgung 
des ausgedienten Geräts erhalten Sie 
bei Ihrer Gemeinde- oder Stadtverwal-
tung. Entsorgen Sie das Gerät und die 

Verpackung umweltschonend. Bewahren Sie 
Verpackungsmaterialien (wie z. B. Folienbeutel) 
für Kinder unerreichbar auf.

Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung der 
Verpackungsmaterialien bei der 
Abfalltrennung, diese sind gekennzeich-

net mit Abkürzungen (a) und Nummern (b) mit 
folgender Bedeutung: 1-7: Kunststoffe / 
20-22: Papier und Pappe / 80-98: Verbundstoffe.
Der Artikel und die Verpackungsmaterialien sind 
recycelbar, entsorgen Sie diese getrennt für eine 
bessere Abfallbehandlung. 

Hinweise zur Garantie und 
Serviceabwicklung
Der Artikel wurde mit großer Sorgfalt und unter 
ständiger Kontrolle produziert. DELTA-SPORT 
HANDELSKONTOR GmbH räumt privaten End-
kunden auf diesen Artikel drei Jahre Garantie 
ab Kaufdatum (Garantiefrist) nach Maßgabe 
der folgenden Bestimmungen ein. Die Garantie 
gilt nur für Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler. 
Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Teile, 
die der normalen Abnutzung unterliegen und 
deshalb als Verschleißteile anzusehen sind (z. B. 
Batterien) sowie nicht auf zerbrechliche Teile wie 
Schalter oder Teile, die aus Glas gefertigt sind.

Nach dem Austausch:
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Schrau-
ben nach den ersten Fahrminuten noch 
fest sind und sich nichts gelöst oder 
gelockert hat. Spannen Sie die Rolle 
noch einmal, um sicherzustellen, dass 
sie ruhig läuft. 

Lagerung, Reinigung
Nach Gebrauch des Artikels empfehlen wir 
gründliches Reinigen und Trocknen. 
Entfernen Sie kleine Steinchen oder andere 
Gegenstände, die unter Umständen an Ihren 
Rollen hängen geblieben sind. Bewahren Sie 
den Artikel stets an einem trockenen Ort auf. 

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Die durchgestrichene Mülltonne ist ein 
Verbraucherhinweis der Richtlinie 
2012/19/EU und weist darauf hin, dass 
dieses Gerät am Ende seiner Nutzungs-

zeit nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Das 
Gerät ist bei eingerichteten Sammelstellen, 
Wertstoffhöfen oder Entsorgungsbetrieben 
abzugeben. Zudem sind Vertreiber von 
Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten sowie Vertreiber 
von Lebensmitteln zur Rücknahme verpflichtet. 
LIDL bietet Ihnen Rückgabemöglichkeiten direkt 
in den Filialen und Märkten an. Rückgabe und 
Entsorgung sind für Sie kostenfrei. 
Beim Kauf eines Neugeräts haben Sie das 
Recht, ein entsprechendes Altgerät unentgeltlich 
zurückzugeben. 
Zusätzlich haben Sie die Möglichkeit, unabhän-
gig vom Kauf eines Neugeräts, unentgeltlich 
(bis zu drei) Altgeräte abzugeben, die in keiner 
Abmessung größer als 25 cm sind.
Bitte löschen Sie vor der Rückgabe alle perso-
nenbezogenen Daten.
Bitte entnehmen Sie vor der Rückgabe Batterien 
oder Akkus, die nicht vom Altgerät umschlossen 
sind, sowie Lampen, die zerstörungsfrei entnom-
men werden können, und führen diese einer 
separaten Sammlung zu.
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Ansprüche aus dieser Garantie sind ausge-
schlossen, wenn der Artikel unsachgemäß oder 
missbräuchlich oder nicht im Rahmen der vor-
gesehenen Bestimmung oder des vorgesehenen 
Nutzungsumfangs verwendet wurde oder Vorga-
ben in der Anleitung/Anweisung nicht beachtet 
wurden, es sei denn, der Endkunde weist nach, 
dass ein Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehler 
vorliegt, der nicht auf einem der vorgenannten 
Umstände beruht.
Ansprüche aus der Garantie können nur 
innerhalb der Garantiefrist unter Vorlage des 
Originalkassenbelegs geltend gemacht werden. 
Bitte bewahren Sie deshalb den Originalkassen-
beleg auf. Die Garantiefrist wird durch etwaige 
Reparaturen aufgrund der Garantie, gesetzlicher 
Gewährleistung oder Kulanz nicht verlängert. 
Dies gilt auch für ersetzte und reparierte Teile.
Bitte wenden Sie sich bei Beanstandungen 
zunächst an die untenstehende Service-Hotline 
oder setzen Sie sich per E-Mail mit uns in Verbin-
dung. Liegt ein Garantiefall vor, wird der Artikel 
von uns – nach unserer Wahl – für Sie kostenlos 
repariert, ersetzt oder der Kaufpreis erstattet. 
Weitere Rechte aus der Garantie bestehen nicht.
Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte, insbesondere Gewähr-
leistungsansprüche gegenüber dem jeweiligen 
Verkäufer, werden durch diese Garantie nicht 
eingeschränkt.

IAN: 446529_2307

  Kundenservice Deutschland 
Tel.: 0800 5435 111 
E-Mail: deltasport@lidl.de

  Service Österreich 
Tel.: 0800 447744 
E-Mail: deltasport@lidl.at

  Service Schweiz 
Tel.: 0800 56 44 33 
E-Mail: deltasport@lidl.ch
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